
Keats House Consultative Committee

Date: MONDAY, 18 MARCH 2019
Time: 1.45 pm
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL
Members: Graham Packham, Chairman, 

Culture, Heritage and Libraries 
Committee
Deputy Wendy Hyde, Deputy 
Chairman, Culture, Heritage and 
Libraries Committee
Stephen Ainger, Chair, Downshire 
Hill Residents Association
Steven Bobasch, Keats 
Community Library
Jim Burge, Heath Hurst Road 
Residents’ Association
Karina Dostalova, Hampstead 
Heath, Highgate Wood and 
Queens Park Committee

Andrew Dutton-Parrish, Hampstead 
Conservation Advisory Committee
Bob Hall, Keats Foundation
Graeme Harrower, Culture, Heritage and 
Libraries Committee
Martin Humphery, Heath and 
Hampstead Society
Vivienne Littlechild MBE, Culture, 
Heritage and Libraries Committee
Jeremy Simons, Culture, Heritage and 
Libraries Committee

Enquiries: Chloe Rew 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1427
chloe.rew@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1:00 pm

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

Part 1 - Public Agenda

1. APOLOGIES

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

3. MINUTES
To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 3 October 2018.

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 6)

4. DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT FOR KEATS HOUSE CHARITY 2018/19
Report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath.

For Discussion
(Pages 7 - 32)

5. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

7. DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING



KEATS HOUSE CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 3 October 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the Keats House Consultative Committee held at 
Nightingale Room, 10 Keats Grove, London NW3 2RR at 2.30 pm

Present

Members:
Graham Packham - Chairman, Culture 
Heritage and Libraries Committee
Vivienne Littlechild - Culture, Heritage and 
Libraries Committee
Bob Hall - Keats Foundation
Graeme Harrower - Culture, Heritage and 
Libraries Committee
Martin Humphery - Heath and Hampstead 
Society

Jeremy Simons - Culture, Heritage and 
Libraries Committee
Jim Burge - Heath Hurst Road Residents' 
Association
Andrew Dutton-Parrish - Hampstead 
Conservation Advisory Committee
Stephen Ainger, Chairman - Downshire Hill 
Residents’ Association
Nigel Stewart - Keats Community Library
Deputy John Tomlinson - Hampstead 
Heath, Highgate Wood and Queens Park 
Committee

In Attendance

Officers:
Julie Mayer - Town Clerks
Colin Buttery
Bob Warnock

- Director of Open Spaces
- Superintendent, Hampstead Heath

Rob Shakespeare - Principal Curator, Keats House

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Deputy Wendy Hyde, Stephen Bobasch 
(represented by Nigel Stewart) and Karina Dostalova (represented by Deputy 
John Tomlinson).

The Chairman welcomed Mr Andrew Dutton-Parish and Mr Stephen Ainger to 
their first meeting of the Consultative Committee.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations.

3. MINUTES 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 May 2018 were approved, subject to 
removing the word ‘reviving’ at the end of paragraphs 10.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



RESOLVED, that – the minutes of the meeting held on 15 May 2018 be 
approved.

4. KEATS HOUSE UPDATE REPORT 
Members received a report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath which 
summarised the achievements and developments at Keats House, including 
Ten Keats Grove, since the last meeting on 15 May 2018.  The Principal 
Curator also tabled the latest programme for the House.  

During the discussion on this report, the following points were noted:

Visit England and London in Bloom
Initial feedback from the Visit England Inspection had been very positive; there 
might be a small dip on last year’s score, but this had been expected on 
account of some minor maintenance issues.  Whilst marginal, they would 
receive full consideration once the final report was available.  

Members were very pleased to note that the House had been awarded ‘Silver 
Gilt’ status; i.e. scoring 70-84% of the points available in the ‘London in Bloom’ 
(Walled Gardens Category).

Licence at Ten Keats Grove and Defibrillator
The Licence for Ten Keats Grove had been resolved.  A ‘letter of comfort’ is 
being discussed with the Director of Open Spaces.  Members were pleased to 
note that a fully automatic defibrillator had been purchased for use at Keats 
House and Ten Keats Grove; of a simple design, which would not operate if an 
individual wasn’t in cardiac arrest. Members noted that a fully trained Lifeguard 
had advised on the purchase and will be running the training sessions for all 
staff, which would be extended to new staff and volunteers.  The device would 
be checked weekly, alongside the fire alarms, and the Library would be briefed 
regularly. 

Premises Licence Application 
Members noted that a few factors had come to light in respect of the Premises 
Licence application, which the Principal Curator would like to revisit.  The 
Curator explained that there been some inconsistencies between the draft 
licence application and the fire risk assessments conducted in February 2018.  
Members were reminded that, during the period of consultation, some residents 
had raised concerns.  Members were concerned at the amount of time taken to 
progress the application, and asked to see a timeline for possible completion, 
given the proximity to the Keats200 Commemorations. 

Members asked for the licence application to progress concurrently with the 
planning application to improve the entrance to the House.  Members 
suggested a meeting with the Heath and Hampstead Society, before further 
consultation.  

Page 2



Boiler Replacement
Members noted that the boiler replacement had identified some asbestos, 
which was being removed this week.  The Curator advised that the heating 
replacement work had come on stream very late and progressed quickly and 
ap
[...]
ate, 
Members endorsed a submission for a bid, to the Culture, Heritage and 
Libraries Committee, to support funding for this fixed-term post. 

Private Hire
In respect of the downturn in numbers attending for private hire, the Curator 
assured Members that income was stable, but the House had to give priority to 
exhibitions and programming.  Currently, there was 1 part time Officer engaged 
on private hire, who was looking at how this might be improved.  The Curator 
offered to provide enhanced figures in the next update, showing the number of 
private hires, as well as individuals attending, and the outcome and benefits 
from the events.  

Page 3



Internet at the Library
Members were concerned at the ongoing issues with the Library’s internet 
connection, despite this being reported regularly to the IT Help Desk, and would 
therefore like to see it resolved as soon as possible.  There was a suggestion 
that the Library would benefit from arranging its own broadband connection not 
managed by the City IT group and the Principal Curator agreed to explore 
alternative options.  

Entrance Fees at the House
The Curator tabled a schedule of entrance fees in comparable locations and 
Members noted that Visit England suggested that the House’s entrance fee 
was undervalued.  The Curator also agreed to investigate the origins of the Art 
Fund concession.  There was further discussion about other concessions; i.e. 
the pros and cons of senior, family tickets and the value of memberships, which 
would be explored fully in the financial implications contained in the report and 
recommendations to the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee.  In 
concluding the debate, Members endorsed the proposals including the principle 
to increase the current entrance fee to the House and to develop a community 
ticket.

CIL Project to Improve the Entrance to the House
Members were asked to consider an additional aspect arising from the CIL 
project in respect of improvements to the entrance to the House, which fell 
outside of the CIL Funding, and would require support from the Culture, 
Heritage and Libraries Committee to fund the project shortfall from reserves.  
Members noted that there had been initial discussions about the use of 
materials for a three-way, sliding gate, to open up the view of the House. On 
further examination, Camden Council officers had expressed concern regarding 
the proposed choice of materials and their compatibility to the existing street 
scene.

Having studied the various proposals in the drawings, Members were 
concerned about the safety aspect of a completely open entrance and the 
Principal Curator will ensure this is considered prior to final submission.  In 
respect of the materials, Members suggested that oak would weather well and 
railings were acceptable, in a tasteful design, but accepted that Officers must 
work within the parameters of Camden Planning Officers’ recommendations.  In 
concluding the debate, Members endorsed the submission of a request to the 
Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee to support funding the entrance 
improvements from reserves. 

5. QUESTIONS 
There were no questions.

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS
A new Member of the Consultative Committee thanked Members for a 
productive meeting and the City for their ongoing support of Keats House.

Page 4



7. DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING 
18 March 2019 at Guildhall – 1.45 pm

The meeting ended at 4.30

Chairman

Contact Officer: Julie Mayer
tel. no.: 020 7332 1410
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Committee(s):

Keats House Consultative Committee

Date(s):

18/03/2019

Subject:
Draft Annual Report for Keats House Charity, 2018/19

Public

Report of:
Superintendent of Hampstead Heath
Report author:
Rob Shakespeare, Principal Curator (Keats House), 
Open Spaces Department

For Discussion

Summary

This report proposes a new approach to updating members of the Keats House 
Consultative Committee on activities at Keats House.

Presented at Appendix 1 for information and discussion is the draft annual report on 
activities at Keats House for year ending 31 March 2019. Once finalised, this will 
then be included in the Trustees Annual Report as required by the Charity 
Commission.

It also presents a proposal to change the timing of Keats House Consultative 
Committee meetings to better tie in with the City of London Corporation’s reporting 
cycle.

Recommendations

It is recommended that:

 Members note the contents of this report.
 Members share their thoughts on achievements at Keats House and how the 

service meets the priorities, aims and objectives outlined within the Corporate 
Plan 2018-23, the City Corporation’s Cultural Strategy, the Departmental 
Business Plan, 2019/20 and the objectives of the Keats House charity.

 Members indicate their support for fixing the timing of the Keats House 
Consultative Committee meetings to better fit the annual reporting cycle.

 That the views of the Keats House Consultative Committee be conveyed to 
the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee at their meeting on 13 May 
2019.

Main Report

Background

1. Keats House is a registered charity (number 1053381) with the City Corporation 
acting as sole trustee.

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



2. As a registered charity it is required to submit an annual report and financial 
statement, detailing its activities and ensure compliance with the Charities Act 
2011. 

Current Position

3. In recent years, Keats House Consultative Committee meetings have received a 
written report prepared by the Principal Curator, summarising recent 
achievements at Keats House. 

4. Typically, these have been presented in spring and autumn each year but do not 
always align with half year and end of year reporting cycles.

5. In addition, each year, a half year and end of year Business Update for Keats 
House is presented to the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee and, 
following the end of the financial year, an annual report is also produced to meet 
the requirements of the Charity Commission.

6. All of the reports referred to above contain very similar information but, due to the 
different purposes and timescales, the statistical information in particular requires 
re-calculating for each report, which is both time consuming and potentially 
confusing for a relatively small organisation.

Options

7. It would be more efficient to use the autumn meeting of the Keats House 
Consultative Committee to reflect on progress against priority projects to date 
and begin to set the objectives for the following business year, with the spring 
meeting being used to finalise the end of year reports for onward submission to 
the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee and, eventually, for incorporation 
into the Annual Statement of Accounts, as required by the Charity Commission.

Proposals

8. The Principal Curator recommends that the Annual Report as required by the 
Charity Commission at the end of each financial year, should form the basis of 
the update reports presented to the Keats House Consultative Committee (see 
Appendix 1).

9. The Principal Curator proposes that the two annual Keats House Consultative 
Committee meetings should be scheduled to fall in late April / early May and late 
October / early November to ensure that half year and end of year quantitative 
date can be presented respectively and in full.

Corporate & Strategic Implications

10.The proposals above support the aims and outcomes identified in the Corporate 
Plan 2018 – 23, specifically Support a thriving economy: 5. Businesses are 
trusted and socially and environmentally responsible; and 6. We have the world’s 

Page 8



best legal and regulatory framework and access to global markets.

11.The proposals also meet the top line Objectives and outcomes of the Open 
Spaces Department Business Plan 2019/20, namely: C. Business practices are 
responsible and sustainable: 9. Our practices are financially, socially and 
environmentally sustainable; and 10. London’s natural capital and heritage assets 
are enhanced through our leadership, influence, investment, collaboration and 
innovation.

Implications

12.There are no legal, financial, property or HR implications arising from these 
proposals.

Conclusion

13. If accepted, aligning the City Corporation’s reporting requirements with the 
requirements of the Charity Commission will provide Members with improved 
oversight of the plans and activities of the Keats House charity and how these 
help deliver the Corporate Plan.

14. It will also facilitate better strategic focus, planning, data collection and reporting 
procedures within the Keats House team as well as greater efficiency across the 
Department and City Corporation.

Appendices

 Appendix 1 – Draft Annual Report for Keats House Charity 2018/19
 Appendix 2 – Corporate Plan 2018 – 23
 Appendix 3 – Open Spaces Business Plan 2019/20

Rob Shakespeare
Principal Curator (Keats House), Open Spaces Department

T: 020 7332 1818
E: rob.shakespeare@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 9

mailto:rob.shakespeare@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Appendix 1 – Draft Annual Report for Keats House Charity 2018/19

1    Objectives and Activities

The Charity’s origin
In 1921, a body called the Keats Memorial House Committee appealed to the 
public for funds to purchase the property and archive from the then private 
owners to save it from being destroyed or dissipated, and in order to preserve 
John Keats’ former home in which most of the poet’s finest work was written. The 
public appeal was successful, and the property was acquired and vested in the, 
then, Corporation of Hampstead “as a permanent trust to be restored and 
equipped with relics of the poet and to be maintained in perpetuity as a Keats 
Museum and a live memorial to his genius, a shrine of pilgrimage for his 
worldwide admirers and a literary meeting place and centre”. Camden Borough 
Council became the successors of the former Corporation of Hampstead on 1 
April 1965, pursuant to the London Government Act 1963. 

Keats House was registered as a charity in March 1996. The City of London 
Corporation acquired ownership of the land and buildings and responsibility for 
the administration and management of Keats House with effect from 1 January 
1997. 

The object of the Charity is:

‘to preserve and maintain and restore for the education and benefit of 
the public the land with the buildings known as Keats House as a 
museum and live memorial to John Keats and as a literary meeting 
place and centre.’

The Charity shall first defray out of the income of the Charity the cost of 
maintaining the property (including the repair and insurance of any buildings 
thereon) and all other charges and outgoings payable in respect thereof and all 
the proper costs, charges and expenses of and incidental to the administration 
and management of the Charity.

Explanation of Aims and objectives for the year including the changes or 
differences it seeks to make through its activities

The activities of the Keats House charity are guided by its Charitable Object as 
stated above and developed within the framework of the City Corporation’s 
Corporate Plan and the Open Spaces Department’s Business Plan. Our activities 
also support the City Corporations’ Cultural Strategy and the Hampstead Heath 
Management Strategy 2018 – 28, as well as the wider aims of heritage sector 
organisations such as Arts Council England, the Heritage Lottery Fund and The 
National Archives.

Page 10



The City of London Corporation’s Corporate Plan 2018 – 23 states that:

Our vision

The City of London Corporation is the governing body of the Square Mile 
dedicated to a vibrant and thriving City, supporting a diverse and sustainable 
London with a globally-successful UK.

We aim to…

 Contribute to a flourishing society
 Support a thriving economy
 Shape outstanding environments

Th
[...]
r and support 
taught sessions and group visits to Keats House and Gardens for a range of 
educational organisations. Between April 2018 and March 2019, 71 sessions 
were delivered to over 40 different establishments. This resulted in 736 
primary school students, 608 secondary school students and over 200 teacher 
/ carers taking part in the formal learning programme at Keats House.

In addition, a five-day Summer School was delivered in 2018 Summer School 
saw 36 students from seven schools take part in a four-day programme of 
creative writing workshops and activities, including meeting published poets, 
at Keats House. This resulted in a total of 123 instances of engagement with 
the arts for young people.

Keats House are one of 16 cultural organisations across London offering a 
trainee placement as part of the ‘New Museum School’. This initiative is being 
led by Culture& who have received HLF funding to work with sector 
organisations such as A New Direction and CreateJobs to diversify entry 
routes to the heritage sector. Our trainee began in October 2018 and will work 

Page 13



with us fulltime through to September 2019, following an NVQ in Cultural 
Heritage. She is leading on new ways of connecting with audiences including 
social media and other digital engagement.  

In December 2018, the City of London Corporation’s Culture, Heritage and 
Libraries Committee approved changes to our ticket price structure with the 
aim of ensuring that more young people and local people could enjoy access 
to Keats House. From 1 April 2019, the age of free entry was raised from 17 
or under to 18 or under, to ensure that everyone of compulsory education or 
training age could visit the House. In addition, a special £2 community ticket 
rate for residents of the London Borough of Camden and the City of London 
was introduced for the period of the Keats200 celebrations.

Keats House is a member of CultureMile Learning one of the City 
Corporation’s key initiatives to 
[...]
gh 
the respective Consultative Committees. Examples of this are: English 
Heritage (Kenwood); the National Trust (2 Willow Road and Fenton House), 
and independent cultural organisations such as Burgh House and the Freud 
Museum.

The close association which exists between Keats House and Keats 
Community Library, which operates from the Ten Keats Grove building 
adjacent to the House itself, has been further strengthened by joint planning, 

Page 15



complementary events programming and mutual promotion of each other’s 
services.

Many volunteers are either local residents or have connections with other 
local organisations, thus strengthening our community networks and 
partnerships.

Keats House participated in Hampstead Art Fair in June 2018, to promote 
awareness of Keats House and its events programme amongst local 
residents.

As referred to above, free open days and events programming, along with the 
approval of a special community ticket price for local residents to be 
introduced from April 2019, have all been initiated in 2018/19 with the aim of 
strengthening our position within the local community we serve. 

Publicity continues to be mainly through our seasonal events brochure, which 
is produced and distributed three times a year. In December 2018, this was 
re-designed to incorporate our Visitor Guide and What’s On listings, to better 
promote the range of our offer to visitors and non-visitors. This is 
supplemented by specific flyers and social media postings, with a continued 
presence on the City of London Corporation website. As at 1 March 2019, 
@keatshouse had 5,078 followers on Twitter (a 15% increase over a 12 
month period). Facebook likes increased from 3,410 to 3,601 (+6%) over a 
similar period and our Instagram channel has grown from c. 370 in April 2018 
to 1,047 followers (+183%) as at 1 March 2019. 

     
As a result of the above activities, the Trustee has had due regard to the 
Charity Commission’s public benefit guidance when

Minutes of the meeting


KEATS HOUSE CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 18 March 2019  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Keats House Consultative Committee held at 
Committee Room, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 18 March 2019 at 

1.45 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Graham Packham, Chairman, Culture, 
Heritage and Libraries Committee 
Deputy Wendy Hyde, Deputy Chairman, 
Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee 
Stephen Ainger, Chair, Downshire Hill 
Residents Association 

Graeme Harrower, Culture, Heritage and 
Libraries Committee 
Jeremy Simons, Culture, Heritage and 
Libraries Committee 
 

 
In Attendance 
 
Officers: 
Chloe Rew - Town Clerk's Department 

Colin Buttery - Director of Open Spaces 

Rob Shakespeare - Open Spaces 

Bob Warnock - Open Spaces 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Steven Bobasch (represented by Nigel Steward), 
Karina Dostalova, Andrew Dutton-Parish and Vivienne Littlechild. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held 3 October 2018 
be agreed as a correct record, subject to an amendment to the spelling of Nigel 
Steward’s surname, who represented Keats Community Library in the place of 
Steven Bobasch. 
 
Matters Arising:  
 
Licensing arrangements: The Principal Curator, Keats House, advised that 
licensing arrangements are progressing. Neighbourhood consultation is 
complete, and the license application will be submitted to Camden Council 
shortly. Neighbours have requested notification regarding any changes, 
however the Chairman requested that legal advice be sought before this is 
confirmed with neighbours. 
 



Objections are expected from police, as this is standard practice for police to 
submit objections, however the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath advised 
he would work with police to resolve any objections. 
 
The Superintendent advised there would be approximately 20 events per year 
which would require a license, plus any additional private hire events. 
 
Heat Pumps: 
 
Members were advised that all options were considered including heat pumps 
when the central heating at Ten Keats Grove was replaced, and the 
Department of Open Spaces is aware of the restrictions on digging at a 
heritage site. 
 
Livery Companies:  
 
The Superintendent will continue to contact Livery Companies regarding using 
Keats House as an event venue, in order to promote potential revenue from 
livery companies. 
 
Private Hire:  
 
Members were informed that delays to major works on the house have 
prevented confirming future event hire at a Keats House. Structural works to 
the roof and windows will take six to eight weeks and will require a two-week 
closure. 
 
Low staff capacity also puts restrictions on events, as casual staff cannot be 
responsible for the security of Keats House. Members suggested employing 
City of London Corporation employees for events, as they are security-vetted. 
 
Internet at the Library: 
Keats House Community Library has purchased a broadband service from a 
third-party supplier leading to an improved on-line service. 
 
CIL Project to Improve the Entrance to the House: 
The application for planning and listed building consent has been submitted to 
the London Borough of Camden. The new layout and lights will provide a 
notable improvement. Some objections may be received due to the Grade I 
listed status of Keats House and its residential setting. 
 

4. DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT FOR KEATS HOUSE CHARITY 2018/19  
Members received a report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath relative 
to the Draft Annual Report for Keats House Charity 2018/19. The report 
presented the draft annual report on activities at Keats House for the year 
ending 31 March 2019 and proposed to change the timing of Keats House 
Consultative Committee meetings to better align with the City of London 
Corporation’s reporting cycle. The following discussion ensued: 
 



By reorganising the meeting schedule to May and October, the information in 
the May report can also be used for the statutory charities report eliminating 
unnecessary effort. The information in the November report (such as revenue 
and visitor numbers) will contain actual half year data and will help inform the 
planning for the following financial year. The Consultative Committee supported 
this proposal. 
 
Regarding the wording of ‘The Charity’s Origin’ in the Draft Annual Report, the 
Bridge House Estate (BHE) contact in the Chamberlain’s Department is being 
consulted to reword the section without losing meaning.  
 
The Keats House business plan is informed by the City’s Corporate Plan, and 
the achievement of key priorities relates to the departmental vision and 
priorities. The Chairman noted that cultural objectives should also be 
recognised, and Keats House should not be seen solely as an Open Spaces 
initiative. 
 
Members were informed that the Keats200 Programme has been successfully 
launched. The programme was brought forward from 2021 to 2018. At the 
launch in December 2018, 230 visitors attended, and although entrance was 
free on that day, Keats House made more revenue from gift shop sales than 
ticket and shop sales combined for the same day the previous year. The event 
demonstrated a clear link between history, location and connections with the 
Heath. The over-all events programme is strong, with Keats200 being promoted 
throughout the programme. 
 
Members were informed of other successful Keats House Programmes, 
including the Poetry Ambassadors, Poet In-Residence, Open House London 
and Late-Night Keats. 
 
Members emphasised the importance of thanking volunteers, including Heath 
Hands. The recent reception for volunteers organised by the Chief Commoner 
at Guildhall was appreciated by attendees. 
 
Public engagements have been positive and demonstrated increased 
involvement with the public. At the Hampstead Art Fair, Keats House 
representatives engaged positively with approximately 100 people. 
 
External Members’ expressed concern that Keats House does not bring a profit 
for the City and there is a risk that the City may no longer support Keats House 
due to the financial loss. The Chairman stated that although Keats House does 
not bring a profit, there is no desire in the Culture, Heritage and Libraries 
Committee to release Keats House from the care of the City. 
 
In response to questions regarding Keats Foundation, the Principal Curator 
stated that Keats Foundation supports the Poets Programme, private hire for 
the annual conference carries the Keats House logo, and was the first to sign 
up to the Keats200 programme.  
 



Overall, Keats House’s primary goal is to increase visitor numbers through 
Keats200 programming and its legacy, which will result in increased revenue. 
 
RESOLVED – That Members: 

1. note the contents of the report; 
2. indicate support for fixing the timing of the Keats House Consultative 

Committee meetings to better fit the annual reporting cycle; 
3. the views of the Keats House Consultative Committee be conveyed to 

the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee at their meeting on 13 
May 2019. 

 
5. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE  
There were no other questions. 
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

7. DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  
The date and time of the next meeting will be rescheduled by the Committee 
Clerk to reflect the change in schedule as discussed in Item 4. The Committee 
Clerk will inform Members and Officers when the date is confirmed. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 3.25 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Chloe Rew  
tel. no.: 020 7332 1427 
chloe.rew@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


